

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION )  
BUREAU, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

C.A. No. 17-1323-MN

THE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE MASTER )  
STUDENT LOAN TRUST; NATIONAL )  
COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2003-1; )  
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN )  
TRUST 2004-1; NATIONAL COLLEGIATE )  
STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2005-1; NATIONAL )  
COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2005-2; )  
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN )  
TRUST 2006-1; NATIONAL COLLEGIATE )  
STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2006-2; NATIONAL )  
COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2006-3; )  
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN )  
TRUST 2006-4; NATIONAL COLLEGIATE )  
STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2007-1; NATIONAL )  
COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2007-2; )  
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE STUDENT LOAN )  
TRUST 2007-3; and NATIONAL COLLEGIATE )  
STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2007-4, )  
Delaware Statutory Trusts, )

Defendants. )

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STRUCTURED FINANCE  
ASSOCIATION, INC. (F/K/A STRUCTURED FINANCE INDUSTRY GROUP, INC.)<sup>1</sup>**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE  
STRUCTURED FINANCE INDUSTRY GROUP .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE TRUSTS ARE NOT “COVERED PERSONS” WITHIN THE  
MEANING OF THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION ACT  
AND TREATING THEM AS SUCH HAS SEVERE ADVERSE PUBLIC  
POLICY CONSEQUENCES.....4

II. THE AFFAIRS OF SECURITIZATION TRUSTS ARE MANAGED BY  
TRUSTEES AND CARRIED OUT BY SERVICERS. ....6

III. CONGRESS CAREFULLY PROSCRIBED THE SUPERVISORY AND  
ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY OF THE BUREAU TO COVERED  
PERSONS WHO HAVE VIOLATED A FEDERAL CONSUMER  
FINANCIAL LAW.....7

IV. THE BUREAU HAS MISTAKENLY TREATED THE TRUSTS AS  
COVERED PERSONS AND DEBT COLLECTORS. ....9

V. THE BUREAU’S TREATMENT OF THE TRUSTS IN THE  
PROPOSED CONSENT ORDER WOULD DESTABILIZE MARKET  
EXPECTATIONS.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

From article at [www.FreedomOfDebt.org](http://www.FreedomOfDebt.org)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (June 2017).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Mondonedo v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , No. 07-4059-JAR, 2009 WL 801784 (D. Kan. Mar. 25, 2009).....	14
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Wadlington v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 76 F. 3d 103 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Whitaker v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 129 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 5481(5) .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6) .....	8, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) .....	8, 9
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5481 (15) .....	8, 9
12 U.S.C. § 5481(26) .....	2, 3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) .....	7
12 U.S.C. §§ 5492(a) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b) .....	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c) .....	7, 8

12 U.S.C. §§ 5512(b) .....	8
12 U.S.C. §§ 5514–5516.....	8
12 U.S.C. §§, 5562–5564.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5531.....	2, 9, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) .....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692(a)(6).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CONSUMER FIN. PROT. BUREAU, CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU STRATEGIC PLAN (2013) .....	4
<i>www.sfindustry.org</i> .....	1
